

ties of the bank and such other liabilities of the bank as are mentioned in that debenture or in any document under which it was issued; and

- (e) the amount of any penalties for which the bank is liable shall be a last charge upon the assets of the bank."

Clause 138

Strike out line 8 on page 95 and substitute therefor the following:
"is liable to a penalty of ten thousand dollars."

Clause 145

Strike out lines 7 and 8 on page 97 and substitute therefor the following:
"sions of that paragraph is subject to a penalty of one thousand dollars a day for each day in which the violation"

Clause 150

Strike out line 35 on page 98 and substitute therefor the following:
"otherwise authorized by an Act of the Parliament of Canada."

Clause 151

Strike out clause 151 on page 98 and substitute therefor the following:

"151. (1) Every bank that violates the provisions of section 91 is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction or on conviction upon indictment to a fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, and every person who, being an officer or employee of the bank, violates the provisions of section 91 is guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars.

(2) Every bank that violates the provisions of subsection (2) or subsection (5) of section 92 is liable to a penalty of one thousand dollars in respect of each violation."

Clause 157

Strike out line 13 on page 101 and substitute therefor the following:

"against this Act; but this subsection does not apply where such use is required by law and is confined to a statement contained in a prospectus that a corporation is the holder of shares of the capital stock or evidences of indebtedness of a bank."

Clause 158

- (a) Strike out line 15 on page 101 and substitute therefor the following:

"section 53 or subsection (2) of section 56 is guilty of an offence and liable on summary"; and

- (b) Strike out line 19 on page 101 and substitute therefor the following:
"violation of any provision of section 53 or subsection (2) of section 56 is guilty of an"

Clause 162

Strike out clause 162 on page 102 and substitute therefor the following:

"162. (1) Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Act, this Act shall come into force on a day to be fixed by proclamation of the Governor in Council.